

HB1266/924264/1

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1266

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, after “Gaines” insert “, Healey”; in the same line, strike “and Turner” and substitute “Turner, and Valentino-Smith”; in line 6, strike “housing authorities” and substitute “government agencies, including housing authorities”; in line 21, after “annual” insert “operating or”; and in the same line, strike “bill”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike beginning with “THE” in line 7 down through the second “COUNTY” in line 8 and substitute “THE AREAS OF THE STATE LOCATED WITHIN:

**(1) THE BOUNDARY CREATED BY INTERSTATE 495 IN THE STATE AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; AND**

**(2) ANY QUALIFIED OPPORTUNITY ZONE DESIGNATED UNDER § 1400Z-1 OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY OR PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY**”.

On page 4, in line 19, strike “HOUSING AUTHORITY LOCATED” and substitute “GOVERNMENT AGENCY, INCLUDING A HOUSING AUTHORITY, WITH JURISDICTION”; and in line 21, after “AUTHORITY” insert “THAT OPERATES”.

On pages 4 and 5, strike beginning with “OR” in line 29 on page 4 down through “COUNTY” in line 2 on page 5.

(Over)

**HB1266/924264/1 Appropriations Committee**  
**Amendments to HB 1266**  
**Page 2 of 2**

On page 5, in line 17, strike “**HOUSING AUTHORITY LOCATED**” and substitute “**GOVERNMENT AGENCY, INCLUDING A HOUSING AUTHORITY, WITH JURISDICTION**”; and in line 19, after “**AUTHORITY**” insert “**THAT OPERATES**”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 3**

On page 12, in line 12, after the first “**THE**” insert “**ANNUAL OPERATING OR**”; and in the same line, strike “**BILL**”.